

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

35 EAST 75TH STREET CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

CHRISTIAN LOUBOUTIN, L.L.C.,

Defendant.

Index No. 154883/2020

Hon. Arlene P. Bluth

Motion Sequence: 001

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. APPLICABLE LAW	3
III. ARGUMENTS.....	4
A. Summary Judgment Should Be Denied as To Louboutin’s Counterclaim and Affirmative Defense of Frustration of Purpose Because Material Factual Disputes Exist With Regard to Key Issues	4
1. Frustration of Purpose Focuses on Events External to the Contract.....	4
2. Louboutin’s Purpose In Entering Into the Lease Was To Obtain Space That It Could Fully Utilize To Run a Luxury Brick-and- Mortar Business In a Well-Trafficked Upscale Neighborhood For the Entire Duration Of the Lease	5
3. Louboutin’s Purpose in Entering the Lease Has Been Completely Frustrated By the COVID-19 Pandemic, and Landlord’s Argument To the Contrary Creates a Material Factual Dispute That Renders Summary Judgment Improper.....	7
4. The COVID-19 Pandemic Was Not Reasonably Foreseeable at the Time of the Lease, and Landlord’s Allegation That It Was Creates A Material Factual Dispute That Renders Summary Judgment Improper.....	11
5. No Court Has Summarily Denied a Commercial Tenant Its Day in Court to Seek Relief From the COVID-19 Disaster Under the Doctrines of Either Impossibility of Performance or Frustration of Purpose.....	14
B. Summary Judgment Should Be Denied As To Louboutin’s Impossibility of Performance Counterclaim and Affirmative Defense	16
C. Summary Judgment Should Be Denied as To Louboutin’s Failure of Consideration Defense	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>407 E. 61st Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968)	5
<i>A & S Transp. Co. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 154 A.D.2d 456 (2d Dep't 1989)	16
<i>Arons v. Charpentier</i> , 36 A.D.3d 636 (2d Dep't 2007)	5
<i>Benderson Dev. Co. v. Commenco Corp.</i> , 44 A.D.2d 889 (4th Dep't 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 728 (1975)	15
<i>Bush v. ProTravel Int'l, Inc.</i> , 192 Misc. 2d 743 (Civ. Ct. Richmond Cnty. 2002)	17
<i>Callanan v. Powers</i> , 199 N.Y. 268 (1910)	18
<i>Cole Fisher Rogow, Inc. v. Carl Ally, Inc.</i> , 29 A.D.2d 423 (1st Dep't 1968)	8, 10
<i>Elk Realty Co. v. Yardney Elec. Corp.</i> , 153 N.Y.S.2d 730 (1st Dep't 1956)	18
<i>Elkar Realty Corp. v. Kamada</i> , 6 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep't 1958)	15
<i>Elmsford Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20-cv-4062 (CM), 2020 WL 3498456 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020)	14
<i>Jack Kelly Partners LLC v. Zegelstein</i> , 140 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep't 2016)	15, 16
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-CV-361, 2020 WL 1643857 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2020)	12
<i>In re M & M Transp. Co.</i> , 13 B.R. 861 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	11
<i>Mariani v. Gold</i> , 13 N.Y.S.2d 365 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1939)	18

Metpath, Inc. v. Birmingham Fire Ins. Co. of Pa.,
86 A.D.2d 407 (1st Dep’t 1982)16

In re Pier 1 Imports, Inc.,
615 B.R. 196 (E.D. Va. 2020).....14

PPF Safeguard, LLC v. BCR Safeguard Holding, LLC,
85 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep’t 2011)4, 5

Rembrandt Enters., Inc. v. Dahmes Stainless, Inc.,
No. C15-4248-LTS, 2017 WL 3929308 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 7, 2017)7

Rotuba Extruders, Inc. v. Ceppos,
46 N.Y.2d 223 (1978)3

Say-Phil Realty Corp. v. De Lignemare,
131 Misc.827 (Mun. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1928)18

Simon Prop. Grp., L.P. v. Pacific Sunwear Stores LLC,
No. 49D01-2006-PL-020195, 2020 WL 5984297 (Ind. Super. Ct. June 26, 2020)14

The Gap, Inc. v. 170 Broadway Retail Owner, LLC,
No. 652732/2020, 2020 WL 6435136 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 30, 2020)11, 14

United States v. Gen. Douglas MacArthur Senior Vill., Inc.,
508 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1974).....1, 5, 13

United States v. Martin,
No. 18-CR-834-7 (PAE), 2020 WL 1819961 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2020)12

Van Noy v. Corinth Cent. Sch. Dist.,
111 A.D.2d 592, 489 N.Y.S.2d 658 (3d Dep’t 1985)4

Warner v. Kaplan,
71 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2009)5

Winegrad v. N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.,
64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985)4

Other Authorities

CPLR 3212.....1, 3

Executive Order 202.28, “Continuing Temporary Suspension and Modification of
Laws Relating to the Disaster Emergency” (May 7, 2020)7
